2016 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 2

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHEXNAYDER

A RESOLUTION

To commend Tim Detillier upon his retirement as head coach of the Lutcher High School football team.

WHEREAS, after thirty-eight years of highly effective and inspirational coaching, Tim Detillier has decided to retire as head coach of the Lutcher High School football team; and

WHEREAS, in 1978, Tim Detillier was hired as the running back and receiver coach and the head baseball coach for the Lutcher High School Bulldogs; and

WHEREAS, in 1980, he was named the offensive coordinator; in 1983, he was the play caller for the state champion Bulldogs; and

WHEREAS, in 1984, Coach Detillier accepted the head coach position at St. Charles Catholic; he returned to Lutcher High School in 1991 to become head coach of the football team; and

WHEREAS, Coach Detillier's commitment and loyalty to coaching is unmatchable; Coach Detillier's teams have made the playoffs thirty-six out of the thirty-eight years of his coaching career; and

WHEREAS, Coach Detillier is the all-time winningest coach in the river parishes and is ranked thirteenth on Louisiana's all-time wins list; as head coach for the Bulldogs, he has won 3-A state championships in 2003, 2006, 2008, and 2015; and

WHEREAS, at Lutcher High School, Coach Detillier also served as the athletic director; and

WHEREAS, Coach Detillier has been active with the Louisiana High School Athletic Association, the Louisiana High School Coaches Association, the Louisiana High School Athletic Directors Association, and the Louisiana Football Coaches Association; and

WHEREAS, in 1993, Coach Detillier served as president of the Louisiana High School Coaches Association, and he also served on the Louisiana High School Athletic Association's school relations and executive committees; in November of 2014, Coach Detillier was a finalist for the Louisiana High School Athletic Association's executive director position; and

WHEREAS, Coach Detillier will always be respected and admired for the wonderful guidance he gave to his players both on and off the field, as he challenged them to succeed not only as athletes but as well-rounded human beings; upon the end of his monumental coaching career at Lutcher High School, Coach Detillier merits a special measure of commendation for his outstanding accomplishments and his enduring legacy that will long continue to be a source of tremendous pride for the innumerable players, coworkers, and fans whose lives he touched during his unforgettable coaching career.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Tim Detillier upon his retirement as head coach of the Lutcher High School football team; does hereby express to him sincere appreciation for his exemplary leadership and for the honor he has brought to the school, community, and the state of Louisiana; and does hereby extend to him every good wish for success and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Tim Detillier.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES